
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 11 April 2017 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay and Roger Whyborn 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meetings held on 24 February and 7 March 
2017 

(Pages 
3 - 12) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT SOLACE: A 
PARTNERSHIP TO TACKLE PRIORITY ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR 
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety 

(Pages 
13 - 76) 



    

 
2 
 

    
6.   RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 

'FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET' 

Report of the Leader 

(Pages 
77 - 
102) 

    

7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



�
�
�
�

�
������

��������	
�����
��������
�����������	���������	��
	���
[...]
	�&
����	��-��$��$����-�
���,��	��
,�(���%%�	'��0�

=0� ���(���+������$���/
��$���-	�.�(��%�	+��,,����	���'��-��$��	%��	���
/	����%
�%	���+��$���*�����+��$�%�
������$	-��$�����	��������	����
����(��/
��$���,���+������	��,%�	'����$�,��'��(�
��80�

�	
���
�(�����	,,�������	���

Page 10



�
�
�

�

�
��?���

��������	
�����
��������
�����������	���������	��
	��
���������������������

�

�

	������$��(
�+���/	���$���	����
���	��	/������	�����-��$�%�
)�
���

���+��$��
���	/��$����%���
������%��	/�?4F=)555�/�	,��$����
��	/�
�$����,����8�
	�+������?>F>)555�/�	,��$����'��
��(
�+��������'��
������+�/�	,��$������	�
���	��	/���-����,��	��
,�/�������45;F1;G)�
-��$��$��(�
�����	/�?>=4)555�(���+��
%%	�����(8�%�
������
�
(	��	-��+0��

�


�� ������������������������������
,�������
��������
�����
��
�� 
��
�!
��
	
��
��
���

����	�����	
(	�
(�
#	
0�	������#������
��
������
(���
�����
�����(
��
��
�'	
����������	���
�����
��	����������
��������
�#	
0�
(�(
	�'���������������
��
�	
��
���
����
�	��
�'��������"	��2��'��������������������	�
��������	
��
��+����
�'	
���������
�������0��������
�'	��������
	���	��������
�#���
��
�����
��+�,���
�5�����'��
�
����'
	4����#	�������
	�������������	
��
�������
�/����#��#	��������	�(���	
�
�������
���	��������
����+�
�
,�������
��������
���������������������
�	
���������
������������
������	
��	�
��
��
��	
�����
������	'��
��	������,	#
������#���
	#�������
������(�
�
�����
��(
�����
���
��
�����	�����+�
�

��� ���������������������������H����������!������������������
��������

69@86@�<� ����
��������
���
�
��� �
���	��� &��'	���� 	�� 6A� %�
(�
��
����

6<@86@�<� ����
��������
���
�
��� ����	'� $��
���B
���	'����
"	���

�
�
�
�
�
�

��
�$���,���

�

Page 11



Page 12



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 1 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 11th April 2017 

Proposal to implement Solace:  

A partnership to tackle priority anti-social behaviour 

 

 

Accountable member Councillor Andrew McKinlay – Development and Safety 

Accountable officer Sarah Clark – Public & Environmental Health Team Leader 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 

Decision 

Yes 

Executive summary The council has a statutory duty to address and reduce crime and antisocial 

behaviour (ASB) under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  

The number of ASB complaints received by the council has doubled from 

the last financial year to the current one (from 56 to 117 cases). The 

demand for action against all types of ASB occurring across all tenures and 

sectors exceeds the council’s dedicated resource of one full time equivalent 

ASB case officer. There is limited capacity to improve outcomes within the 

current way of working.  

This proposal is to lever additional ASB resource by contributing the 

council’s ASB case officer to an ASB partnership called Solace. This is a 

partnership with Gloucestershire Constabulary and Cheltenham Borough 

Council (CBC) and Gloucester City Council (GCC) to tackle cross-tenure 

and public space antis-social behaviour (ASB) throughout the urban districts 

of Cheltenham and Gloucester.  

Solace is:  

· a council and police partnership to tackle anti-social behaviour 

through partner agency working; 

·  it supports people to take responsibility for their actions, and 

challenges those who don't; 

· to improve outcomes for victims, offenders, communities and 

agencies. 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 13



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 2 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

Solace would co-locate one Police Officer and one Police Community 

Support Officer (both full time) with the council’s ASB case officer in the 

former tourism information centre in the Municipal Offices. Joining with 

Gloucester will allow flexibility of resource depending on priorities and would 

link to Cheltenham Solace through a shared data and intelligence hub; and 

shared management by a Senior ASB officer to be employed by Gloucester 

City Council (CBC to contribute 25% towards the senior ASB officer post).  

Costs can be met from within existing budgets.  

The business proposal attached at Appendix 2 sets out further information 

about the Solace partnership including costs and benefits for CBC.  

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approve the proposal for Cheltenham Borough 

Council to join the Solace partnership.  

2. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Public & Environmental 

Health Team Leader, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

Development & Safety to agree the final implementation plans.  

3. That a briefing note to all Members is circulated setting out 

further detail regarding implementation, governance and 

performance monitoring once it becomes available.  

 

Financial implications Joining the other local agencies to implement Solace will cost £12,750, 
covering the data management software and the 25% contribution to the 
Senior ASB officer post. An opportunity has been found to fund this through 
a proposed reduction in the senior EHO (health & safety) resource from 1 
FTE to 0.4FTE. 

Not implementing Solace will result in CBC continuing to have only 1 ASB 
officer, which will continue to impact on the workloads of senior EHO’s and 
line managers. Employing another ASB officer to add further resilience 
could not be done as cheaply as funding 25% of the senior ASB officer via 
Solace.  

Contact officer: Myn Cotterill, Business Partner Accountant,                

myn.cotterill@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 774958 

Legal implications Other than those outlined in the report, there are no legal implications. 

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell, Solicitor, 

vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272015 

Page 14



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 3 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

HR implicat
[...]
afe and healthy communities, by tackling ASB and crime. 

Solace would support the (draft) Place Strategy vision by more effectively 

tackling anti-social behaviour so that Cheltenham is ‘a place where 

everyone thrives’. Solace’s support of vulnerable people would particularly 

contribute to the Nurturing outcome, and reducing public realm and 

business-related ASB would contribute to the thriving economy outcome.  

Page 15



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 4 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

Environmental and 

climate change 

implications 

 Street begging and homelessness are detrimental to the town centre 
environment and contribute to public fears about crime and anti-social 
behaviour. Solace aims to help tackle this issue through targeted support 
and enforcement activities. 

There is likely to be a positive (albeit hard to measure) impact on the 

council’s carbon emissions due to fewer officer journeys in relation to 

investigations, evidence gathering, victim support and multi-agency 

meetings as Solace will co-ordinate this activity.  

Property/Asset 

Implications 

Solace would provide the council with better co-ordinated resource to 

manage ASB or crime arising on its land and property.  

The respective officers will be co-located within the police contact centre 

which is situated in the former tourist information centre and not within any 

CBC operational space.  

Contact officer:   David.Roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Page 16



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 5 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Anti-social behaviour (ASB) covers a range of nuisances, public disorder and crimes which 

affect people’s lives on a daily basis. If ASB is not dealt with appropriately and in a timely 

manner it can have a devastating impact on the lives of individuals, families and 

communities.  

[...]
any ways in which customers can report ASB which can lead to 

duplication of effort and resource, as the schematic in 1.6.1 demonstrates. Introducing 

Solace in Cheltenham will help to simplify these processes and ensure priority ASB is 

actioned appropriately and that vulnerable individuals are identified at an early stage (see 

section 1.2 of the business proposal at Appendix 2) 

1.6.1 Schematic 1: current process flow of ASB complaints received by CBC 

 
 

 

 

 

30 

19 
29 10 

24 

3 2 

ASB complaints to CBC logged  

1st April 2016 - 16th March 2017 

Community safety

Begging

Public drinking

Neighbour ASB

Rough sleeping

Page 18



 

   

2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 7 of 19 Last updated 31 March 

2017 

 

 

1.7 Solace is a police and council partnership currently operating in Gloucester to reduce 

repeat incidents and victims of anti-social behaviour by providing a consistent partnership 

approach to tackling the issue. 

1.8 The business proposal attached as Appendix 2 provides more detail about how Solace 

would operate. It is recommended that Cabinet delegate authority to the Public & 

Environmental Health Team Leader, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

Development and Safety to agree the final implementation plans.  

2. Reasons for recommendations (see also Appendix 2 Business Proposal) 

 

2.1 Increased resource to address anti-social behaviour 

2.1.1 If the council contributes resource in the form of its ASB officer, it will be able to lever 

additional resource by extending the current Solace partnership to include Cheltenham, as 

the diagram in 2.1.3 shows. For an additional annual financial contribution (which can be 

met from within the existing base budget) CBC’s direct ASB management function would 

also be delivered by Solace through a jointly funded and shared Senior ASB Officer post. 

This post would be employed by Gloucester City Council, and would
[...]
B_Solace_ASB_partnership 

(2) 

Page 19 of 19 Last updated 31 March 2017 

 

it directly manages 
the CBC ASB officer 
(because CBC will 
still have its share of 
Solace costs in base 
budget). Alterative 
arrangements might 
include a continued 
shared management 
post with GCC, or 
approaching an 
additional partner 
such as CBH or 
another LA.  

Explanatory notes 
Impact – an assessment of the impact if the risk occurs on a scale of 1-5 (1 being least impact and 5 being major or critical) 
Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6  
(1 being almost impossible, 2 is very low, 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability) 
Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 
 
 

 

P
age 31



Page 32



 

 

Solace 

Cheltenham 
 

 

Proposal for Urban Antisocial Behaviour Partnership 
 

 

Author: Sarah Clark, Cheltenham Borough Council, March 2017 

 

 

                 

APPENDIX 2 
Page 33



2 
 

 

Solace is: 

 

→  a council and police partnership to tackle anti-

social behaviour through partner agency 

working; 

 

→  it supports people to take responsibility for their 

actions, and challenges those who don't; 

 

→  to improve outcomes for victims, offenders, 

communities and agencies. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This proposal has been developed with Gloucestershire Constabulary 

(Inspector Tim Wood) and  

Gloucester City Council/Solace (Emily Jones) 

 

With thanks to Claire Cook (CBC) for graphics 

 

solace 

noun 
1. comfort in misery, disappointment, etc 
2. something that gives comfort or consolation 
 
verb (transitive) 
3. to give comfort or cheer to (a person) in time of sorrow, distress, etc 
4. to alleviate (sorrow, misery, etc) 
 
Collins English Dictionary. Copyright © HarperCollins Publisher 

 

Page 34



3 
 

Contents 

 

 

 

1.  

 

Background 

 

 

2.  

 

Proposal 

 

 

3.  

 

Benefits 

 

 

4.  

 

Costs 

 

 

5.  

 

Risks 

 

 

6.  

 

[...]

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Deputy for Housing (as part of Cabinet report consultation) 

 

P
age 70



 
Step 1 – About the service / policy / project 
 

What is the aim of the service / 
policy / project and what outcomes 
is it contributing to 

This proposal is to leverage additional ASB resource by contributing the council’s ASB case officer to an ASB 
partnership called Solace.  
Solace is:  
• a council and police partnership to tackle anti-social behaviour through partner agency working; 
•  it supports people to take responsibility for their actions, and challenges those who don't; 
• to improve outcomes for victims, offenders, communities and agencies. 

Who are the primary customers of 
the service / policy / project and 
how do they / will they benefit 

• Victims of ASB will benefit from a consistent multi-agency response based on vulnerability and risk 

• Perpetrators of ASB will benefit from increased resource to engage and support them in addressing 
negative behaviours 

• People who live and work in Cheltenham or who visit here will be less likely to experience ASB (e.g. in 
public places) 
 

How and where is the service / 
policy / project implemented 

 
The service already runs in Gloucester.  
 
If implemented in Cheltenham, the service would operate from the police leased part of the Municipal Offices (ex-
tourism offices). Most referrals are telephone or web/email related.  
 

What potential barriers might 
already exist to achieving these 
outcomes 

The council’s existing ASB service could be criticised in terms of accessibility (e.g. the municipal offices is not the 
most accessible building for some people and the service generally only operates Monday – Friday 9am – 5pm).  
Solace would be more accessible in terms of visible presence (both uniformed and non-uniformed), the opening 
times would likely reflect some of the evening/night time economy hours; there would be more out of hours 
service provision. Customers could acc
[...]
 

Through an implementation plan and sub-plans eg communications plan, training plan 

 

P
age 75



P
age 76



   

Response to the government white 
paper ‘fixing our broken housing 
market’ published 7

th
 February 2017  

 

Page 1 of 26 Last updated 28/03/2017 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 11th April 2017  

Response to the government white paper ‘fixing our broken housing 
market’ published 7th February 2017  

Accountable member Councillor Steve Jordan – Leader of the Council 

Accountable officer Philip Stephenson – Development Manager Strategy  

Ward(s) affected All 

Executive summary  
The government has published a housing white paper for consultation 
setting out their plans to reform the housing market and boost the supply of 
new homes in England. 
 
The white paper contains an extensive range of potential reforms to policy 
and guidance for housing and planning. Some of these reforms are more 
detailed than others, with further information to be published on elements 
such as changes to the developer contributions regime (including 
community infrastructure levy) and standard methodologies for calculating 
housing supply later this year. 
 
Appendix 2 of this paper is a list of the consultation questions and proposed 
answers. The answers given here, if agreed by the other Joint Core Strategy 
authorities, are likely to form the body of a joint response from the JCS.  
 
Responses to the consultation must be made by 11:45pm on 2nd May 2017   
 
 

Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

1. To approve the consultation responses set out in Appendix 2 
for submission to the government consultation on behalf of 
Cheltenham Borough Council, and to form part of a joint 
response where other JCS authorities agree.  

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 77



   

Response to the government white 
paper ‘fixing our broken housing 
market’ published 7

th
 February 2017  

 

Page 2 of 26 Last updated 28/03/2017 

 

Financial implications The white paper itself 
[...]
buffer 
would be added onto the five-year land supply and further thresholds would then allow the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development to apply automatically. We agree with the 
principle of a housing delivery test, but argue that the proposed method of implementation should 
be simplified. 

2. Relevant Council Policies and Strategies 

2.1 The following plans are considered relevant: 

• Cheltenham Borough Council Local Plan, Second Review (adopted July 2006) 

• Emerging Joint Core Strategy: Main Modifications version (February 2017) 

• Emerging Cheltenham Plan (part one). Preferred Options Consultation (January 2017) 

• Housing and Homelessness Strategy (2012 – 2017)  

3. Alternative options Considered 

3.1 The only alternative would be not responding to the white paper, which would mean that officer 
and member views could not be communicated. 

4. Consultation and feedback 

4.1 The response to the white paper does not require consultation 
  
 
 

Page 80



   

Response to the government white 
paper ‘fixing our broken housing 
market’ published 7

th
 February 2017  

 

Page 5 of 26 Last updated 28/03/2017 

 

5. Performance management –monitoring and review 

Responses to the consultation must be made by 11:45pm on 2nd May 2017   

Report author Contact officer: Philip Stephenson Development Manager Strategy 
philip.stephenson@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 264379 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 

2. Housing White Paper Consultation Questions and Responses 

Background information The white paper and its appendices are available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fixing-our-broken-housing-
market 

 

Page 81



   

Response to the government white 
paper ‘fixing our broken housing 
market’ published 7

th
 February 2017  

 

Page 6 of 26 Last updated 28/03/2017 

 

 

 

Risk Assessment                 Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Ow
[...]
te the 

impact of noise and other potential nuisances arising from existing development? 

Yes we agree with this emphasis as this issue would normally be taken into account in decision making. However 

it should also be made clear that planning changes the nature of areas, and that it is sometimes reasonable for 

harm to amenity or to existing businesses to be caused when weighed with the benefit of the new development. 

Similarly, pubs and the nigh time economy can be damaged by noise complaints from dwellings recently located 

nearby. National policy must be careful to seek to preserve the cultural identity of such areas, even if this is at the 

cost of, for example, soundproofing new nearby dwellings. 

 

Question 38  

Do you agree that in incorporating the Written Ministerial Statement on wind energy development into 

paragraph 98 of the National Planning Policy Framework, no transition period should be included? 

Agreed, as the Ministerial statement has been available for two years now and the JCS has been developed in our 

area in accordance with this. 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/03/2017 Cabinet

	5 Proposal to implement Solace: A partnership to tackle priority anti-social behaviour
	2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership_Appendix_2
	2017_04_11_CAB_Solace_ASB_partnership_Appendix_3_Community_Impact_Assessment

	6 Response to the government white paper 'fixing our broken housing market'



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Monday, 24 April 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday, 11th April, 2017
6.05  - 6.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Also in attendance: Pat Pratley and Sara Freckleton

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Roger Whyborn.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None declared.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meetings held on 24 February and 7 March 2017 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
None received.  

5. PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT SOLACE: A PARTNERSHIP TO TACKLE 
PRIORITY ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the proposal to 
implement Solace, a council and police partnership to tackle anti-social 
behaviour through partner agency working. It would result in more robust 
services including the use of two police staff to support the work that the council 
is currently doing who would be based in a hub in the former Tourist Information 
Centre.

The Cabinet Member Housing welcomed the proposals and with his particular 
interest in homelessness, the additional support measures that they offered to 
the most vulnerable in society.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the proposal for Cheltenham Borough Council to join the Solace 
partnership be approved.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 24 April 2017

2. authority be delegated to the Public & Environmental Health Team 
Leader, in consultation with the Cabinet Member Development & 
Safety to agree the final implementation plans.

3. a briefing note to all Members be circulated setting out further 
detail regarding implementation, governance and performance 
monitoring once it becomes available. 

6. RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 'FIXING OUR BROKEN 
HOUSING MARKET'
The Leader introduced the report which set out a response to the government 
consultation on the housing white paper setting out their plans to reform the 
housing market and boost the supply of new homes in England. He highlighted 
that it was good to see that the direction of travel of the government supported 
the aims of the JCS. He disagreed with the government proposal for starter 
homes and this was reflected in the response.

Appendix 2 of this paper contained a list of the consultation questions and 
proposed answers. The answers given here, if agreed by the other Joint Core 
Strategy authorities, were likely to form the body of a joint response from the 
JCS. 

The report noted that any responses to the consultation must be made by 
11:45pm on 2nd May 2017  

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles requested an amendment to the 
second paragraph of the response to question 15 with the insertion of the words 
"or for shared ownership" after "build homes to rent".  She felt this was 
important as it would enable people on middle incomes and young people to 
have a modicum of home ownership and would enable CBH to provide more 
affordable homes to rent or buy.

Other Members supported the response and felt the proposed changes to 
planning would put the council in a better position to provide a five-year supply 
of housing. However there were concerns that the proposals failed to address 
the insufficiency of housing and in particular affordable housing. There was also 
concern that an increasingly large private rented sector was providing very poor 
quality accommodation or top end leaving housing associations or local 
authorities to fill the gap.

RESOLVED THAT

the consultation responses set out in Appendix 2 as amended be 
approved for submission to the government consultation on behalf of 
Cheltenham Borough Council, and to form part of a joint response where 
other JCS authorities agree.

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles advised that she had signed a letter of 
behalf of local and regional authorities to European parliament to request 
changes in the way investments are accounted for.



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 24 April 2017

The Cabinet Member Development and Safety advised that the informal 
consultation regarding the Cheltenham Local Plan had closed on 20 March 
2017.  657 responses had been received and 200 people had attended a 
consultation event.  They were largely positive in their responses although there 
were some objections to particular developments.  All these responses were 
now being considered.

The Cabinet Member Finance advised that the contract for Tour of Britain had 
now been agreed.  The council had received an invitation to a launch event in 
Cardiff on 25 April 2017 and would be issuing a media release regarding this 
event.

The Leader advised that the consultation for the JCS had concluded yesterday. 
He reminded members that he had called a special Cabinet meeting at 4 p.m. 
on 24 April 2017 to consider a treasury management matter.

8. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS SINCE LAST MEETING OF CABINET
Cabinet 
Member

Decision

Clean and 
Green 
Environment

Contract Awards Refuse Vehicles

Corporate 
Services

Award of Contract for Offsite Print and 
Mailing

Healthy 
Lifestyles

Health Inequalities Grants

Development 
and Safety

Final Notification of Cheltenham Borough 
Council's Decision in response to BT Public 
Payphone Removal Consultation

Clean and 
Green 
Environment

Crematorium Redevelopment - 
Preconstruction and Construction Work

 
Chairman


